The change in visitor’s expenditure are set as two different scenarios. Scenario 1

describes a decrease in visitor’s expenditure for 20%, and Scenario 2 represents

an increase in visitor’s expenditure for 20%. Table 7 shows that for Scenario 1,

the NPV would reach as low as HK$1.5 billion. While for Scenario 2, it would

be as high as HK$2.9 billion. The B/C ratio ranges from 1.17 to 1.33, which are

all larger than one. The IRR of Scenario 1 is the lowest, which is 4.9%, but it is

still greater than the 4% discount rate.

31

Table 6 Percentage changes of NPV to changes in four variables

Variables Change in NPV with
10% change in

variable

Change in NPV with
20% change in variable

Visitor's spending 16% 32%
Percentage increase in rent due to Green Deck

(Private Hedonic Value)
15% 30%

Percentage increase in rent due to Green Deck
(Social Hedonic Value)

8% 16%

Percentage of the population that increase
exercise frequency due to Green Deck (Health

and Well-being)

6% 13%

Figure 10 Sensitivity of NVP to changes in different variables

Table 7 Value of NPV, B/C ratio, and IRR of the Green Deck

 Base Case
Scenario

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Net Present Value
(HK$ million)

2,226 1,519 2,934

Benefit-Cost Ratio 1.25 1.17 1.33
Internal Rate of Return 5.3% 4.9% 5.7%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

-20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge
 c

ha
ng

e
in

 N
PV

Percentage change in variables

Sensitivity Analysis

Visitor's Expenditure Private Hedonic Value
Social Hedonic Value Health and Well-being

32

7. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

This study presented the CBA of the Green Deck development proposed by the

PolyU, which can serve as a reference in the decision-making process. Both

tangible and intangible costs and benefits are taken into account to compute the

NPV, B/C ratio, and the IRR to decide whether the Green Deck project is

considered as an acceptable and beneficial investment to the society. The base